

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN’S)
ASSOCIATION, INC; BRIDGEVILLE)
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB, LTD.;)
DELAWARE RIFLE AND PISTOL)
CLUB; DELAWARE ASSOCIATION)
OF FEDERAL FIREARMS)
LICENSEES; MADONNA M. NEDZA;)
CECIL CURTIS CLEMENTS; JAMES E.)
HOSFELT, JR; BRUCE C. SMITH;)
VICKIE LYNN PRICKETT; and)
FRANK M. NEDZA,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 1:22-cv-00951-RGA

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
SAFETY AND HOMELAND)
SECURITY; NATHANIAL MCQUEEN)
JR. in his official capacity as Cabinet)
Secretary, Delaware Department of Safety)
and Homeland Security; and COL.)
MELISSA ZEBLEY in her official)
capacity as superintendent of the)
Delaware State Police,)

Defendants.)

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISMISSAL OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

David E. Ross (#5228)
Bradley R. Aronstam (#5129)
Garrett B. Moritz (#5646)
S. Reiko Rogozen (#6695)
Roger S. Stronach (#6208)
Holly Newell (#6687)
Elizabeth M. Taylor (#6468)
Thomas C. Mandracchia (#6858)
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-1600
dross@ramllp.com
baronstam@ramllp.com
gmoritz@ramllp.com
rrogozen@ramllp.com
rstronach@ramllp.com
hnewell@ramllp.com
etaylor@ramllp.com
tmandracchia@ramllp.com

STATE OF DELAWARE DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE

Kenneth L. Wan (#5667)
Caneel Radinson-Blasucci (#6574)
Deputy Attorneys General
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400
kenneth.wan@delaware.gov
caneel.radinson-blasucci@delaware.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: February 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PLEAD VIABLE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS (COUNTS III AND X)	1
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Impermissible Burden Shifting	1
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Unconstitutional Vagueness.....	3
II. THE REGULATIONS ARE NOT TAKINGS (COUNTS IV AND XI)	5
II. THE REGULATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE (COUNTS V AND XII)	7
III. THE REGULATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE (COUNTS VI AND XIII).....	8
V. THE REGULATIONS ARE NOT PREEMPTED (COUNTS VII AND XIV).....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111.....	7
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	5
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	5
<i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	9
<i>Coal. of N.J. Sportsmen v. Florio</i> , 744 F. Supp. 602 (D.N.J. 1990).....	9, 10
<i>Coal. of N.J. Sportsmen, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 263 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Fed. Law Enf’t Officers Ass’n v. Grewal</i> , 2022 WL 2236351 (D.N.J. June 21, 2022).....	7
<i>Frein v. Pa. State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	9
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	8, 9
<i>Lasche v. New Jersey</i> , 2022 WL 604025 (3d Cir. Mar. 1, 2022).....	7
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. App’x 711 (10th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	6
<i>Lively v. State</i> , 427 A.2d 882 (Del. 1981).....	2
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....5

Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan,
353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018), *aff'd*, 963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020)5

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....3

Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City,
528 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.N.J. 2021), *aff'd*, 45 F.4th 662 (3d Cir. 2022)6

New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988).....9

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....1, 3, 7

Norfolk S. Corp. v. Oberly,
822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987).....8

Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Env’t Quality of Ore.,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....9

Rhode v. Becerra,
342 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....9, 10

Rupp v. Becerra,
2018 WL 2138452 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2018)5

Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.,
422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....7

United States v. Gatlin,
613 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2010).....2

United States v. Jeffers,
342 U.S. 48 (1951).....6

United States v. John J. Felin & Co.,
334 U.S. 624 (1948).....6

United States v. Lawrence,
349 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2003).....2

Waltman v. State,
840 A.2d 642, 2003 WL 23104199 (Del. Dec. 30, 2003), *aff'd*, 922 A.2d 416
(Del. 2007)2, 3

Wilson v. Cnty. of Cook,
968 N.E.2d 641 (Ill. 2012).....3

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. II1
DEL. CONST. amend. II and art. I, § 201
11 *Del. C.* § 3052
11 *Del. C.* § 1441(B).....7
11 *Del. C.* § 1441(k)8
11 *Del. C.* § 1465(6)4
11 *Del. C.* § 1466(c)(3).....6
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)2
18 U.S.C. §§ 924(c)(1) and (j)(1)2
18 U.S.C. § 926A.....9, 10
